

NO. 19-AP-1240

RECEIVED

09-24-2019

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

LOIS M. BERTRAND,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Waukesha County
The Honorable Judge Michael P. Maxwell Presiding
Case No. 18-CT-1220

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, LOIS M. BERTRAND**

JOHN M. BINDER
State Bar No. 1107890

DONNA J. KUCHLER
State Bar No. 1023587

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

KUCHLER & COTTON, S.C.
1535 E. Racine Ave.
Waukesha, WI 53186
T: (262) 542-4218
F: (262) 542-1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. Factual Background.....2

II. Procedural Background.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Circuit Court Erred by Failing to Address the Clear Fourth Amendment Violation: The Unreasonable Search and Seizure Inside Ms. Bertrand’s Attached Garage.....5

II. The Circuit Court Erred by Finding Reasonable Suspicion to Support Ms. Bertrand’s Seizure Because the Odor of Alcohol Alone is Insufficient to Provide Reasonable Suspicion.....8

III. The Circuit Court Erred by Finding Reasonable Suspicion to Support the Extension of Ms. Bertrand’s Detention to Request Field Sobriety Tests.....10

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF APPENDIX CONTENT.....13

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	6-7
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	5
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 584 U.S. — , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	5,7
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	6-7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	6
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	6
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	5-6
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8-10
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	6

Welsh v. Wisconsin,
466 U.S. 740 (1984).....5

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963).....8

WISCONSIN CASES

County of Jefferson v. Renz,
231 Wis.2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999)..... 11

County of Sauk v. Leon,
2011 WI App 1, 330 Wis.2d 836, 794 N.W.2d 929,
2010 WL 47517619-11

State v. Basler,
2019 WI App 33, 388 Wis.2d 146, 930 N.W.2d 290,
2019 WL 2125122.....7-8

State v. Betow,
226 Wis.2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999)..... 10

State v. Colstad,
2003 WI App 25, 260 Wis.2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394.....10

State v. Crute,
2015 WI App 15, 360 Wis.2d 429, 860 N.W.2d 284.....6

State v. Davis,
2011 WI App 74, 333 Wis.2d 490, 798 N.W.2d 902.....6-8

State v. Dearborn,
2010 WI 84, 327 Wis.2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....5

State v. Dumstrey,
2016 WI 3, 366 Wis.2d 64, 873 N.W.2d 502.....6

State v. Gonzalez,
2014 WI App 71, 354 Wis.2d 625, 848 N.W.2d 905,
2014 WL 1810115.....9-10

State v. Harris,
206 Wis.2d 243, 557 N.W.2d 245 (1996).....8

<i>State v. Meye,</i> 2010 WI App 120, 329 Wis.2d 272, 789 N.W.2d 755 2010 WL 2757312.....	9
<i>State v. Nicholson,</i> 174 Wis.2d 542, 497 N.W.2d 791 (Ct. App. 1993).....	5
<i>State v. Popke,</i> 2009 WI 37, 317 Wis.2d 118, 765 N.W.2d 569.....	10
<i>State v. Schneidewind,</i> 47 Wis.2d 110, 176 N.W.2d 303 (1970).....	8
<i>State v. Secrist,</i> 224 Wis.2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999).....	5,11
<i>State v. Young,</i> 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis.2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	6
<i>State v. Weber,</i> 2016 WI 96, 372 Wis.2d 202, 887 N.W.2d 554.....	6

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Corey v. State,</i> 739 S.E.2d 790 (Ga. App. 2013).....	7
<i>Riley v. State,</i> 892 A.2d 370 (Del. 2006).....	7
<i>State v. Jestice,</i> 861 A.2d 1060 (Vt. 2004).....	7

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 678 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7
---	---

STATUTES

WIS. STAT. § 346.63.....	9
WIS. STAT. § 809.23.....	9

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

Wis. JI—Criminal 2663.....9
